# 506216228 08/21/2020

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6262971

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA				
		Name	Execution Date		
JAMES FARNSWORTH			06/25/2020		
NICHOLAS KROUSE			06/07/2020		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	тл				
Name:					
Street Address:	ETNA F	ROAD, P.O. BOX 5010			
City:	HANOV				
State/Country:	NEW H	NEW HAMPSHIRE			
Postal Code:	03755				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type		Number			
Application Number:	:	29733127			
Application Number:	:	29733127			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D	ATA				
CORRESPONDENCE D	ATA	(206)359-7198			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	ATA	(206)359-7198 • <b>the e-mail address first; if that is unsu</b>			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	ATA e sent to provided	(206)359-7198			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email:	ATA e sent to provided	(206)359-7198 <b>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</b> <b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v</b> 2083877562 patentprocurement@perkinscoie.com			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	ATA e sent to provided	(206)359-7198 <b>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</b> <b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent w</b> 2083877562 patentprocurement@perkinscoie.com PERKINS COIE LLP			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	ATA e sent to provided	(206)359-7198 <b>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</b> <b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent w</b> 2083877562 patentprocurement@perkinscoie.com PERKINS COIE LLP P.O. BOX 1247			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	ATA e sent to provided	(206)359-7198 <b>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</b> <b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent w</b> 2083877562 patentprocurement@perkinscoie.com PERKINS COIE LLP			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	ATA e sent to provided	(206)359-7198 <b>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</b> <b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent w</b> 2083877562 patentprocurement@perkinscoie.com PERKINS COIE LLP P.O. BOX 1247			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	ATA e sent to provided	(206)359-7198 <b>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</b> <b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent w</b> 2083877562 patentprocurement@perkinscoie.com PERKINS COIE LLP P.O. BOX 1247 SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111-1247			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	ATA e sent to provided	(206)359-7198 <b>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</b> <b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent w</b> 2083877562 patentprocurement@perkinscoie.com PERKINS COIE LLP P.O. BOX 1247 SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111-1247 137795-8010.US00			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	ATA e sent to provided	(206)359-7198 the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent with 2083877562 patentprocurement@perkinscoie.com PERKINS COIE LLP P.O. BOX 1247 SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111-1247 137795-8010.US00 SARAH ARNOLD			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	ATA e sent to provided	(206)359-7198 <b>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</b> <b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent w</b> 2083877562 patentprocurement@perkinscoie.com PERKINS COIE LLP P.O. BOX 1247 SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111-1247 137795-8010.US00 SARAH ARNOLD /SarahArnold/			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU IAME OF SUBMITTER: GIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	ATA e sent to provided	(206)359-7198 <b>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent w</b> 2083877562 patentprocurement@perkinscoie.com PERKINS COIE LLP P.O. BOX 1247 SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111-1247 137795-8010.US00 SARAH ARNOLD /SarahArnold/ 08/21/2020			

source = 20200821 Assignment 1377958010 US00 # page 2.tif

source=20200821Assignment1377958010US00#page3.tif

source = 20200821 Assignment 1377958010 US00 # page 4.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS

This Assignment is by the following individuals (the "Assignors"):

- James Farnsworth, residing at 144 Woodridge Ln., Lino Lakes, Minnesota 55014; and
- Nicholas Krouse, residing at 3511 Winnetka Ave. N., Apt. 106, New Hope, Minnesota 55427.

The Assignors invented one or more certain designs (the "Design(s)") described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States titled PUMP ENCLOSURE, and filed on April 29, 2020 as U.S. Application No. 29/733,127 (the "Application").

Hypertherm, Inc., a corporation of New Hampshire having its principal place of business at Etna Road, P.O. Box 5010, Hanover, New Hampshire 03755 (the "Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Design(s) and the Application, and in and to any patents (collectively, "Patents") that may be granted for the Design(s) in the United States or in any foreign countries.

For valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignors acknowledge, Assignors hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to: the Design(s), the Application, and any Patents; any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the Application and any other application claiming priority rights from the Application; any reissues, reexaminations, or extensions of any and all Patents; the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee; and the right to claim priority rights deriving from the Application (collectively, the "Rights"). Assignors warrant that Assignors own the Rights, and that the Rights are unencumbered. Assignors also agree to not sign any writing or do any act conflicting with this assignment, and, without further compensation, sign all documents and do such additional acts as Assignee deems necessary or desirable to: perfect Assignee's enjoyment of the Rights; conduct proceedings regarding the Rights, including any litigation or interference proceedings; or perfect or defend title to the Rights. Assignors request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Patent of the United States that may be issued on the Design(s) to Assignee. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts. ASSIGNEE:

Date: August 8, 2020

Signature:

Authorized Signer

<u>Garrett</u> Qui/li/a Authorized Signer - Printed Name

Patent Attorney Authorized Signer - Title

137795-8010,0800 148088366.1

### PATENT REEL: 053567 FRAME: 0346

## ASSIGNOR:

Date:	6-25-20	2.0	James Farnsworth
United Stat	es of America	Σ	
State of		<u>)</u> ss.:	
Country of		)	
On this	day of		, before me personally came
		, to	me known to be the individual described in and who
executed th	e foregoing instrum	ent, and acknowl	edged execution of the same.

Notary Public

## WITNESSES:

Witness Signature:	Witness Signature: Vanay Hobman
Witness Name: Caroline Lassehr.	Witness Name: <u>Nancy Holmquist</u>
Witness Date: $\frac{b}{25}/2020$	Witness Date: 6/25/2020

#### ASSIGNOR:

Date: 6/7/2020

Those Reuse

Nicholas Krouse

United State	s of America	)
State of	;)	) ss.:
Country of		5

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_, before me personally came \_\_\_\_\_\_, before me personally came \_\_\_\_\_\_, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

Notary Public

WITNESSES: Witness Signature: Richard H. Krouse Witness Signature: Lori A. Kuruse Witness Name: Richard H. Krouse Witness Name: Lori A. Krouse Witness Date: 6/7/2020 Witness Date: 6/7/2020

137795-8010.US00 148088366,1

### PATENT REEL: 053567 FRAME: 0348

**RECORDED: 08/21/2020** 

8